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SHARE OF MAHARASHTRA IN PRODUCTION OF TWO-WHEELERS AND

FOUR WHEELERS


2838. DR. FAUZIA KHAN:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the actual share of Maharashtra in the production of two-wheelers and four wheelers during each of the last three years;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government has received proposals from foreign automobile manufacturers to setup new plants in Maharashtra;


(d) if so, the number of applications cleared during each of the last three years and the number of proposals pending with Government; and


(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government for speedy clearance of the above pending proposals?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): The data regarding actual share of Maharashtra in production of two-wheelers and four wheelers during each of last three years is not maintained by this Ministry. The role of this Ministry is mainly policy advocacy for promotion of automobile industry on Pan India basis.


(c) to (e): Investment in automobile sector is through automatic route except as stipulated in Press Note:3


*******

